

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, PETITIONER

v.

MARIA A. GREGORY

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARY ANNE GIBBONS
General Counsel
LORI J. DYM
STEPHAN J. BOARDMAN
Attorneys
United States Postal Service
Washington, D.C. 20260

DAVID M. COHEN
TODD M. HUGHES
DAVID B. STINSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
In disciplining or removing a federal employee for misconduct pursuant to the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, federal agencies may take account of prior disciplinary actions that are subject to pending grievance proceedings	14
A. The CSRA vested the MSPB with authority to adjudicate disputes arising under the merit system	15
B. For at least 19 years, the MSPB has ruled that federal agencies may consider prior disciplinary actions, even when such actions are subject to pending grievances	18
C. The MSPB's rule allowing the consideration of prior disciplinary actions that are subject to pend- ing grievances promotes government efficiency, while protecting legitimate employee rights	24
D. The court of appeals erred in holding that the MSPB abused its discretion by evaluating respondent's removal in accordance with the longstanding administrative rule	29
Conclusion	41

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F. R.R. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	28
<i>Ballew v. Department of Army</i> , 36 M.S.P.R. 400 (1988)	22
<i>Blank v. Department of the Army</i> , No. 00-3255, 2001 WL 392069 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 19, 2001)	35
<i>Bolling v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 8 M.S.P.B. 658 (1981)	7, 11,
<i>Boyd v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 20 M.S.P.R. 672 (1984)	22
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	27
<i>Carr v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 9 M.S.P.B. 714 (1982)	21
<i>Clark v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	37
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 648 (1985)	2, 24
<i>Crawford v. Department of Justice</i> , 45 M.S.P.R. 234 (1990)	21
<i>Delgado v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 36 M.S.P.R. 685 (1988)	22
<i>Douglas v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 5 M.S.P.B. 313 (1981) ..	18, 19
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	30
<i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 910 (1993)	36-37
<i>Fisher v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Freeman v. Department of Transp.</i> , 20 M.S.P.R. 290 (1984)	22
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	37
<i>Harrison v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 42 M.S.P.R. 614 (1989)	22
<i>Holland v. Department of Defense</i> , 83 M.S.P.R. 317 (1999)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hubbard v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 32 M.S.P.R. 505 (1987)	22, 37
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949)	36
<i>Jones v. Department of Air Force</i> , 24 M.S.P.R. 429 (1984)	23, 40
<i>King v. Hillen</i> , 21 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Lachance v. Devall</i> , 178 F.3d 1246 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Lachance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	27
<i>Lopez v. Department of Justice</i> , 55 M.S.P.R. 644 (1992)	22
<i>Lovshin v. Department of Navy</i> , 767 F.2d 826 (Fed. Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1111 (1986)	17
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	25
<i>Miguel v. Department of the Army</i> , 727 F.2d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Morgan v. Department of Defense</i> , 63 M.S.P.R. 58 (1994)	22, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18, 30
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v. Local No. 684</i> , 671 F.2d 797 (4th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Payne v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 69 M.S.P.R. 503 (1996)	22
<i>Ramseur v. Department of the Navy</i> , 16 M.S.P.R. 104 (1983)	22
<i>Rewald v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 34 M.S.P.R. 13 (1987)	22
<i>Taylor v. Department of Justice</i> , 60 M.S.P.R. 686 (1994)	22
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	36
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	36
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	2, 17
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	36

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wilson v. Department of Justice</i> , 58 M.S.P.R. 96 (1993)	22
<i>Winston v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 585 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1978)	27
 Statutes and regulations:	
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (5 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
5 U.S.C. 1101-1105	17
5 U.S.C. 1204	17
5 U.S.C. 1204(a)	17
5 U.S.C. 2301	11, 16
5 U.S.C. 2301(b)	16
5 U.S.C. 2301(b)(4)	16
5 U.S.C. 2301(b)(5)	16
5 U.S.C. 2301(b)(6)	10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 26
5 U.S.C. 4303	21
5 U.S.C. 4303(e)	3, 17
5 U.S.C. 7121	3, 27
5 U.S.C. 7121(b)(1)(C)(i)-(ii)	4
5 U.S.C. 7121(b)(1)(C)(iii)	4
5 U.S.C. 7121(d)	36
5 U.S.C. 7121(e)	21
5 U.S.C. 7121(e)(1)	4, 21
5 U.S.C. 7503	27
5 U.S.C. 7503(a)	2
5 U.S.C. 7503(b)	2, 3
5 U.S.C. 7511(a)(1)(B)(ii)	4
5 U.S.C. 7511(b)(8)	4
5 U.S.C. 7512	21
5 U.S.C. 7513	3, 27
5 U.S.C. 7513(a)	2, 11,

VII

5 U.S.C. 7513(b)	2
5 U.S.C. 7513(d)	3, 17, 22, 27
5 U.S.C. 7701	3, 21,
5 U.S.C. 7701(a)	6, 17
5 U.S.C. 7701(c)(2)(A)	3
Statutes and regulations—Continued:	
5 U.S.C. 7701(c)(2)(B)	35
5 U.S.C. 7701(e)(1)(B)	22
5 U.S.C. 7703	3
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)	8
5 U.S.C. 7703(c)	3, 10, 18, 29, 39
5 U.S.C. 7703(c)(1)	12, 29
5 U.S.C. 7703(c)(3)	39
5 U.S.C. 7703(d)	28
5 U.S.C. 706	18
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(9)	3
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 1201.3	3
Section 1201.114	8
Section 1201.115(d)	23
Section 1201.115(d)(1)	28, 38
Section 1201.117	22, 24
Section 1201.118	8, 11,
Miscellaneous:	
Agreement Between United States Postal Service and National Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO (1994- 1998)	33
Dep't of Air Force Instruction No. 36-704 (July 22, 1994)	19
Dep't of Army Reg. No. 690-700	19
Dep't of Defense Admin. Instruction No. 8 (Aug. 17, 1981)	19, 33
Dep't of Navy, Office of Civilian Personnel Manage- ment Instruction No. 12752.1 (Nov. 16, 1989)	19

VIII

Pamela Fagan, <i>Do You Investigate Employee Complaints the Right Way?</i> , 77 <i>Human Resources Focus</i> 1011 (2000)	25
Paul Falcone, <i>A Blueprint for Progressive Discipline and Terminations</i> , 77 <i>Human Resources Focus</i> 35 (2000)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 1396, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	15, 17
Brian S. Klaas, <i>Managerial Decision Making About Employee Grievances: The Impact of the Grievant's Work History</i> , 42 <i>Personnel Psych.</i> 52 (1989)	26
Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Joseph J. Martocchio & Timothy A. Judge, <i>When We Don't See Eye to Eye: Discrepancies Between Supervisors and Subordinates in Absence Disciplinary Decisions</i> , 21 <i>J. Mgmt.</i> 251 (1995)	26
OPM, <i>Federal Personnel Manual</i>	20
S. Rep. No. 969, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	2, 15,
Patricia A. Simpson & Joseph J. Martocchio, <i>The Influence of Work History Factors on Arbitration Outcomes</i> , 50 <i>Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev.</i> 252 (1997)	26
United States Office of Personnel Management, <i>The Fact Book: Federal Civilian Workforce Statistics</i> (2000)	14
